FORM PTO-1618A

08-19-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

L LECTRI CORL MENER CLECK CARLES CLOCK SEARCH (484) BLOCK BALL 1884

08-16-1999 RECI 101120845 TRADEMARKS ONLY  JO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies): Submission Type New S. 16.99 Conveyance Type Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 10 # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Resubmission Type Merger Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Real # Frame # X Other Security Interest Reassignment Corrective Document Real # Frame # Additional names of conveying parties attached Name Imperial Bank Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California Receiving Party Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKATA Composed of Address (ine 1) Sant Clara City Sant Corporation Association  Address (ine 1) Sant Clara City Sant Corporation Association California X Corporation Association California City Sant Corporation Sant Clara City Sant Corporation Sant Clara City Sant Corporation Sant Corporation Sant Corporation Sant Sant Sant Sant Sant Sant Sant San			
TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Palents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  X New	08-16-1999 REC( <b>1</b>	01120845	
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type    New	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #31	MARKS ONLY	
Submission Type  New  New  Assignment  Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Frame #  Corrective Document Reel #  Frame #  Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Merger  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  State—Chartered Bank  X  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Composed of  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Resubmission Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year  Name Imperial Bank Execution Date Month Day Year  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line	Submission Type 0 14.95	Conveyance Type	
Document ID #	A New O	Assignment License	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year    Name   Imperial Bank   Execution Date Month Day Year   Name   Imperial Bank   Execution Date Month Day Year   Name   Corporation   Association   Association			
Corrective Document Real # Frame # X Other Security Interest Reassignment Conveying Party			
Conveying Party  Name Imperial Bank  Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party  Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Government to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Dasignation must be a separate of passignation of the composition of the content of the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Dasignation must be a separate of the composition of the content of the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Dasignation must be a separate of the content of the content of the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Dasignation must be a separate of the content of the content of the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Dasignation must be a separate of the content o		Change of Name	
Name Imperial Bank  Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Compo	)		
Name Imperial Bank  Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Compo	Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKATA  Composed of Composed of Address (line 1) 3945 Freedom Circle, Suite 73d  Address (line 2) Sant Clara California 95054  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Name Imperial Bank	Month Day Year	
X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party	Formerly		
X Other State-Chartered Bank  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California  Receiving Party			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   California	- Sipolation Statement		
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   Name   CommTouch   Software   Inc.	X Other State-Chartered Bank		
Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California		
Name CommTouch Software, Inc.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 3945 Freedom Circle, Suite 73d  Address (line 2) California 95054  City State-Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	DBA/AKA/TA		
Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  State Country  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  Other  California  State Country  State Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Composed of	_	
Address (line 3) Sant Clara California 95054  City Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Address (Mne 1) 3945 Freedom Circle, S	Suite 73d	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Address (line 2)		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Corporation Association  Other Other Association Association assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	[ ]		
Other Content to the assignment of the content of t	X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an	
document from Assignment)	Other	representative should be attached.	
X   Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   California		document from Assignment)	
	X   Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   California		

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000357 1801449 08/18/1999 MTHAI1

40.00 OP 25.00 OP

40.00 CP
FC:481

02 FC:482

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including dire for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, washington, O.C. 2021, and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-0027), washington, D.C. 2000. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0631-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Domestic Representative Name and Address    Name   .	
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200	
Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200	
Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200	
Name Timothy J. Humphrey For	
The state of the s	
Address (line 1) 455 Market Street, 19th Floor	
Address (line 2) San Francisco, California 94105	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 1 including any attachments.	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers at	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same propert</u> Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	<b>13</b> /).
Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  [1,801,449] [1,954,179]	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2	
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or If additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No	
Statement and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	
indicated netern.	
Timothy J. Humphrey Mu Humphle 8/12/99  Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signs	

## SECURITY INTEREST REASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Whereas, Imperial Bank, a California state-chartered bank (Assignor), located at 226 Airport Parkway, San Jose, California 95110, owns a Security Interest in the following marks which are registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg/App No.	Reg/App Date
COMMTOUCH	1,801,449	October 26, 1999
PRONTO	1,954,179	February 6, 1996

Whereas, CommTouch Software Inc, a California corporation (Assignee), located at 3945 Freedom Circle, Suite 73d, Santa Clara, California 95054, is desirous of reacquiring full ownership of said marks and registrations thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby reassign unto said Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the said marks and registrations therefore.

Imperial Bank

Date 8/3/95

Name: Ban armin (don 50

Title: AVD

S:\TM-DOMES\ASSGN\Security.ASN